[bookmark: _GoBack]Dear Editor,

Thank you for considering the manuscript titled “Pragmatic selection of larval mosquito diets for insectary rearing of Anopheles gambiae and Aedes aegypti” for publication in PLoS One. While the reviewer’s comments were not numerous, we found them extremely helpful to improve the manuscript.

In addition to our responses to the reviewer’s comments, we have made several changes, most of which were to correct typos or to clarify statements.

Our responses to the reviewer’s comments are as follows (without comments that did not request a response):

Reviewer #1:
1. Study design in a figure format would be helpful.

In response to this request we have prepared a new figure (Figure 1) which illustrates the design of the core experiments. Consequently, the other figures have been renumbered both in the text and the file names.

2. I’m not certain why table 1 is not relegated to the supplement.

Yes, that certainly could be done. We are reluctant to do so for two reasons: it is important for the readers to see those values when judging the interpretation of the conclusions and our perception is that few readers read supplemental information; secondly, we have no other materials in supplemental information. Therefore it would make a rather small amount of supplemental content.

3. In Table 2, I’m assuming the column represents median survival time in days : it should be specified.

Agreed. This was an oversight on our part. We have specified that information to the table headings.

Reviewer #2:
1. Since the manuscript mentions fatty acids, a comparison of fatty acids in each meal would be beneficial.

Yes, it would be beneficial. Unfortunately, this chemical analysis is rather specialized and we have no collaborators who are capable of performing it. However, all of the diets contain marine sources that are rich in fatty acids.

2. The author also mentions fatty acids are important for flight, therefore, a flight mill test would have been a additional testing parameter for adults reared on each meal.

The point is well taken, and we have added a caveat to our findings by adding the following statement to the Discussion section:

“For genetic control mass-rearing purposes in which field performance of released mosquitoes may depend upon mating competitiveness and flight range, additional studies in large cages would be useful to ensure that the beneficial characteristics we identified are also identified with these critical traits.

We agree that this would be useful. However, there are very few research groups who are capable of performing this, none of whom are collaborators. 

We have reservations about the value of flight-mill performance, particularly of male Anopheles which we have experience with. Males are reluctant to fly on mills, unlike females, and male data quality is rather poor.

3. Additional comments are below:
Line 107: Were the eggs desiccated before they were placed in water and vacuum hatched? If they were desiccated, for how long?

We have provided more detail in that section.

Line 208 and 349: For Aedes aegypti, males pupae first, so the observed “consistently male-biased” could be because the pupae that was first collected were mostly males.

That is not possible, but we understand why the reviewer might have concluded this. We have clarified that all pupae that formed were collected. Since the ratio is based on all male pupae, the time of pupation could have no effect. We have added language clarifying that even if all individuals that failed to develop were females, the ratio would still be male biased.

The author should clarify in methods the time pupation first started and the time of collections after first observing pupation. For example, if the author sees pupae on day one and collects those pupae first thing in the morning, majority of them will be males, but if the author collects pupae later that day (or even the next day), the there might be an even male to female sex ratio. The author should clarify this in the methods.

That is a good point. We have also added language that specifies that pupae were collected daily in the morning. So pupae were a maximum of one day old when collected.

Table 9: This graph should be filled out to summarize all the data. It is awkward that only a few sections are filled.

We agree. We have completely filled all the cells in the table according to the scheme described in the title.

Line 367: Remove “on” in this sentence.

	Thank you. We have corrected this.

